main objective of this paper is to design and develop 

programs and give recommendations based on the 

outcomes to help the University management take 

proactive measures on the causes of students’ poor 

performance based on the discoveries made. We extracted 

seven hundred and forty-three (743) records collected 

from four sampled schools: School of Physical Sciences, 

(SPS), School of Environmental Studies (SES), School of 

Technology and Science Education (STSE), School of 

Agriculture and Agricultural Technology (SAAT) all from 

the Modibbo Adama University of Technology, Yola